

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

REQ NUMBER GSD126434

KRISTA FERRELL

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 01/05/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: CAT. AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE UOP LINE YTITMAUD 031-13 0b01 LS 1 PROVIDE HVAC RTU ANNUAL SERVICE AND REPAIR BLDG. 97 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE THE AGENCY WITH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, SUPPLIES, AND EQUIPMENT FOR ANNUAL SERVICE AND REPAIRS TO THE HEATING, VENTILATION, AND ALR CONDITIONING SYSTEM (RTU) IN BUILDING 97 LOCATED IN WILLIAMSON, WEST VIRGINIA PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. VENDORS WISHING TO VIEW THE FACILITY MAY DO SO BY CONTACTING SCOTTY PAULEY, BUILDING SUPERVISOR, BY CALLING 304-993-8452. VENDORS WILL BE PERMITTED NO AGENCY PERSONNEL WILL BE AVAILABLE ACCESS ONLY. ALL QUESTIONS ARISING FROM SITE VISITS FOR QUESTIONS. MUST BE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BELOW PROVISIONS FOR THE SUBMISSION OF TECHNICAL QUESTIONS. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS SOLICITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELL@WV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 01/19/2012 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-562-7705 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE 55-0749511



TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126434 PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 04-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE >EZDOR

DATE PR		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/05/		0 / 0 0 / 0	0.1.0		D.T.D. (DENTING MINE 01	2.0 DM
BID OPENING DAT	E: 0	2/02/2	012		BID (PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBÉR	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	AT THE	CLOSE	OF BU	SINES	}\$.		
	FORMAL	WRITTE	N ADD	ENDU	RECEIVED WILL E TO BE ISSUED BY LINE HAS LAPSED.	THE PURCHASING	
	ONLY IN	DOR AN NG THA FORMAT CIFICA	D ANY T MAL TON I TION S	STAT E AT SSUEL BY A	E PERSONNEL IS N THE MANDATORY PF IN WRITING AND N OFFICIAL WRITT	E-BID MEETING. ADDED TO THE	
	FERMITT STATE B THE BID	ED WIT UYER, THE FOR A	TUOH VIOL TATR NA YN	THE E ATION E BUS D ALI	VENDOR AND THE AXPRESS WRITTEN OF MAY RESULT IN FIFE LISTED ABOVE INQUIRIES AFTER	ONSENT OF THE EJECTION OF IS THE SOLE	
	(1) HE THE BID THE BID THE BID THE BID	OR SHE OR AN ODER, (ODER IN ODER HA	IS A Y DOC 2) TH A CC S PRC	UTHOR UMENT AT HE NTRAC PERLY	THIS BID IS CERTIZED BY THE BIDIS RELATED THERETOR SHE IS AUTHOR TUAL RELATIONSHIP REGISTERED WITH RE REGISTRATION.	ER TO EXECUTE O ON BEHALF OF RIZED TO BIND P, AND (3) THAT ANY STATE	
	EXHIBIT	5					
	TION FOR REQUIRE SUBMIT THE BID	R A PUS EACH AT THE	BLIC VEND SAME ENCLO	IMPRO OR TH TIME SED I SUBN	VEMENT CONSTRUCT AT SUBMITS A BII AN AFFIDAVIT OF RUG-FREE WORKPLA ITTED WITH THE F	FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WITH CE AFFIDAVIT ID AS EVIDENCE	
OLOMETICS A	7	i manual		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS DATE	<u> </u>
SIGNATURE	It It	Neue	ale		TECEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	11)	FI	EIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	E TO BE MOTED ABOVE



NOD ZEN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126434

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

								200		rarious teoMe
DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	Λ		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
01/05/2)2/02/2	012			BTD C	DEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	The state of the s			CAT.	The second section of	1000.02			0.1.	The New Co. Sugar at A. S. S. S.
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UÓP	NO.	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
,	CLE 1D, TO SUBN THE BII	CHAPT IIT THE SHALI	ER 21 SIGN RESU	OF T ED DF ILT IN	HE WEST V UG-FREE W DISQUALI	IRGINIA ORKPLAC FICATIC	E A	CIONS OF AR DE. FAILUR FFIDAVIT W DF SUCH BID	E ITH	
1	S RECE	20 CAI EIVED.	ENDAF THE	DAYS AGENO	AFTER TH	E NOTIC	E I	PERFORMED O PROCEED TEN NOTICE		
3	OTICE SUPPLIE	TO CANC TO THE ED ARE HE SPEC	EL TH VENE OF AN	IIS CO OR II I INFE	NTRACT IM	MEDIATE RIALS C ITY OR	LY R W DO	RESERVES T UPON WRITT ORKMANSHIP NOT CONFOR TRACT	EN	
]	THE HIC RATES A TO WEST	SHER OF AS ESTA C VIRGI	THE BLISH NIA (U.S. ED FO ODE 2		T OF LA COUNTY SEQ. (BOR	OR SHALL PA MINIMUM W PURSUANT GVAILING		
	INTERES REQUIRE OR IN A	ST FOR ED BY S ANY AME	PAYME TATE RICAN	NTS I LAW) INSI	UE (EXCEP CONTAINED	T FOR A IN THI ARCHITE	NY S C CTS	CONTRACT DOCUMENTS		
7	ORKERS CERTI							TO PROVID		
1	ALL OF F THIS			HECKE	D BELOW W	ILL BE	A F	REQUIREMENT	i	
	11 (XX)	ISURANC	E: S	UCCES	SFUL VEND	OR SHAI	L F	FURNISH PRO	OF	
25.00			-4	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE		NDITIO	NS	1	
SIGNATURE /	I Selle	water	フ			TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE /	v acer	FE	EIN					ADDRESS CH	ANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

GSD126434

PAGE 4

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

F.O.B.

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS	HERE	SHIP PTO	DEPARTMENT OF AD GENERAL SERVICES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIO	DIVISION

SHIP VIA

01/05/	2012					
BID OPENING DATE	:: 02/02/	2012		BID (OPENING TIME 0:	l:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	SSUANCE OF THE BID DOCU COVERAGE REQ () BUILDER FURNISH PROO AN AMOUNT EQ (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYA SUBMITTED WI BIDDER SHALL MATERIAL BON BONDS MAY BE IRREVOCABLE	CONTRAMENTS, WIRED S RISK F OF F WAL TO FIVE BLE TO ALSO D FOR PROVI	THE IS \$: UILDS UILDS 1009 PERCS THE H BIS FURNS 1008 CDED	JIABILITY INSURAL UNLESS OTHERWISH MINIMUM AMOUNT (.,000,000.00. JRANCE: SUCCESSI ERS RISK - ALL RI OF THE AMOUNT (STATE OF WEST VI D AS A BID BOND. ISH A PERFORMANCH OF THE AMOUNT OF IN THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND I	SPECIFIED IN F INSURANCE FUL VENDOR SHALL SK INSURANCE IN OF THE CONTRACT. FOTAL AMOUNT OF TRGINIA, SHALL BI THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR, THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK FURNISHED BY A	,
	STATE OF WEST IN LIEU OF A UNDER \$100,0	T VIRO BOND	INIA WILL ERSON	AUTHORIZED TO DO A LETTER OF CHOOLY BE ALLOWED TAL OR BUSINESS OF THE 5% BID BOND	EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS HECKS ARE NOT	3
	BOND, OR LAB			나, 맛있었다. 그렇게 다시 그 그 그렇게 하고 하고 그 아니라 아니는 아니다.	FERFORMANCE	
		ROOFI	NG SY	A TWO (2) YEAR STEM WILL BE A I		
	REV. 11/00					
	EXHIBIT 7					
	DOMESTIC ALUI PROJECTS	MINUM,	GLAS	S & STEEL IN PU	LIC WORKS	
	IN ACCORDANC	B WITH				
CIONATURE			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS IDATE	
SIGNATURE	If Stellows	a l		TELEFRONE	DATE	
TITLE ///	1	EIN			ADDDESS CHANGI	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQNUMBER GSD126434 PAGE. 5

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE

JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 01/05/2012 02/02/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: CAT. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER \$EQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL OULY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU 俳LASS, OR STREL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF pomestic aluminum, glass or steel, unless the cost of THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STREL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STERL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



TITLE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126434 PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

NUNDOR 304-558-2317 FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 01/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 02/02/2012 CAT. AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR I\$SUANÇE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE ANY FOURTEEN 14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID BUYER WITHIN **OPENING DATE** ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS BIDDING DOCUMENT THAT TO **ORIGINAL** APPLY THE SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR TH SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FEIN



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126434 PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

DATE PRI		TERM	AS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.8.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/05/		0/00/0	010		DID (DENTING TITME 01	. 2 O DM
BID OPENING DAT	E: 0	2/02/2	012		BID (DPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ΠΪΥ	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	EXHIBIT	10					
	ADDENDU	M ACKN	OWLED	GEME	T		
	ADDENDU	M(S) A	ND HA	VE MA	CEIPT OF THE FOI DE THE NECESSARY OR SPECIFICATION	REVISIONS TO	
	ADDENDU	M NOS.	:				
	NO. 1	. }	/.	24-12	282		
	NO. 2	1 9 -1	}		() () () () () () () () () ()		
	NO. 3	ÿ•s •			OR TOP		
	NO. 4	• •			***		
	NO. 5						
					RE TO CONFIRM THE FOR REJECTION	E RECEIPT OF THE OF THE BIDS.	
	REPRESE ORAL DI AND ANY INFORMA	NTATIO SCUSSI STATE TION I	N MAD ON HE PERS SSUED	E OR LD BE ONNEI IN W	ERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MATER VENDOR'S FOR THE SERVICE OF T	DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE	
		1.10	! Se Iima	llen o I.		NATURE	
		a	-2-1	2			
. 45.	2	Tau made		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
S'GNATURE	Men	100			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	47-00	FE	IN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

RFQ NUMBER GSD126434

. PA	G	:	
	8	3	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
KRISTA FERRELL

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

DATE PRIN		TEF	RMS OF SAL	.E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 02/02		12/12/	2012		חדת.	ODEN	ITNO TIME O	1 . 2 O DM
BID OPENING DATE: 02/02			7017		BID	T		1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	1	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	REV. 11	./96	dor	imp y cu	TODG I TGENGE			
			COL	TRAC	ORS LICENSE			
	PERSONS STATE M LICENSI LICENSE MADE BY CAPITOL 25305.	DESINUST BI ING BOA E. API CONTA COMPI TELEI	LING TO LICE ARD IS LICAT ACTING LEX, E HONE:	O PEI ENSED EMPO TIONS THE UILD:	WERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTOR WEST VIRGINIA DE ING 3, ROOM 319,	G WCINIATHE RS I IVIS CHA	ORK IN THIS A CONTRACTORS CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BI SION OF LABOR ARLESTON, WV	3
		CTIVE I	IDDER	TO:	E 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTI			
	BIDDER CONTRAC				Cimeo Inc			
4	CONTRAC	TORS 1	ICENS	E NO	WV 02551.	₹		
l)		THEIR	CONT	RACTO	ILL BE REQUIRED RS LICENSE PRIO CT			
				API	LICABLE LAW		,	
; ;	AND REG	SULATION SQUEST ON IS	NS, A	ND TH UOTAT LE AU	CODE, PURCHASING INFORMATION PROPERTY ISSUED BY THORITY GOVERNING	ROVI THE NG T	DED IN PURCHASING PHIS	5
OMATION			. 30 . 5 . 5	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	ONDITIO	N\$ DATE	
IGNATURE					TELEPHONE		DATE	
ITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NEZGOR

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126434

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

SERVICES DIVISION

JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED	TERMS	OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/05/2012 PENING DATE:	02/02/201	7	RTD (OPENING TIME	:30PM
		OP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ANY O OR AL DESCR EFFEC BANKR FOR B CONTR	THER SOURCE TERS THE I IBED IN THE T. UPTCY: IN ANKRUPTCY	CE, VERBENFORMATHE ABOVE THE EVER PROTECT NO VOID	ED IN SPECIFICAT: AL OR WRITTEN, WITON PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VO. ENT THE VENDOR/CO. TON, THE STATE MARKET STATE STATE MARKET STATE STATE MARKET STATE MARKET STATE MARKET STATE	THE SOURCES AS TO AND OF NO ONTRACTOR FILES AY DEEM THE	
A SIG	DEPARTMENT PURCHASING BUILDING 1	JST BE S OF ADM OF DIVISI OF STORT S	TREET, EAST		
тне е	사람이 그 아무리 아이들이 얼마나 하는데 그래?	그렇게 맛있다. 아이들 그렇게 되었다.	THIS INFORMATION D MAY NOT BE CONS		
BUYER	:		KRISTA FERRELL-I	ILE 21	
REQ.	NO.:		GSD126434		
BID O	PENING DAT	e:	02/02/2012	J	

FEIN



>mzoor

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126434

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/05/2	2012							
BID OPENING DATE		2/02/2	012		BID (NING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITÉM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	PLEASE	ract yo	E A E U REC	ARDI	1:30 PM IMBER IN CASE IT IG YOUR BID:			
		VING TH	IS QU	OTE:	ME OF PERSON TO	CON	TACT	
,	*****	THIS	IS TH	ie eni	OF RFQ GSD126	5434	***** TOTAL:	#2,280.50
SIGNATURE			- F	ŞÉE RÉ	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	CONDITIO	DNS (DATE	
VIGINATORIC	11/11	1/13-						
Nu	2,000							

General Services Division GSD126434 Building 97 Annual HVAC Service and Repair

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS

Building 97 Annual HVAC Service 203 East 3rd Avenue Williamson, West Virginia 25661

Location:

West Virginia State Office Building

203 East 3rd Avenue Williamson, WV 25661

For:

State of West Virginia General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd; East

Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Buyer Supervisor

Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Telephone: (304) 558-2596

Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista.S.Ferrell@wv.gov

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" for the West Virginia General Services Division is soliciting quotations to provide HVAC Annual Service and Repair, as specified in the attached documents, in Building 97 located at 203 EAST 3rd Avenue in Williamson, West Virginia. This document is intended to supplement information provided in the standard "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions" issued by the Purchasing Division for this project. Vendors should carefully review all documents.

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting: N/A

Site visit may be scheduled by contacting the area Building Supervisor, Scotty Pauley (304) 993-8452

Scope of Work:

The work consists of completing winter start-up service and repair work to the single Roof Top Unit serving Building 97. Service the unit as required per attached Trane OEM specification service manual and complete all required or discovered repairs to return unit to 100% operational capability.

Trane Roof Top Heating/Cooling Unit: Model RT-SVX36G-EN

Work shall be conducted as a single project. Seventy-two (72) hours after award of the Contract, the Contractor shall submit a schedule showing the commencement and completion dates for each proposed area or subsystem. The schedule shall be reviewed and approved by the Agency Project Manager prior to commencement of the work. The Contractor shall coordinate the schedule around the Agency's work requirements.

Contractor shall furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work as indicated by these specifications. The intent is that the completed work consists of performance of the annual schedule checklist and return unit to normal operation. Contractor shall furnish any incidental work, materials, labor and equipment that are necessary to complete the work, even if such incidental work is not explicitly included in the contract documents.

Any equipment or material contracted for prior to receipt of the signed purchase order and written Notice to Proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Documents:

This Request for Quotations also incorporates the attached documents:

- 1. The WV Purchasing Division "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions".
- 2. Attachment A: Bid Form
- 3. Attachment B: Trane Service Specifications Manual

Contract Period:

The Contract shall be substantially completed within twenty (20) calendar days from the issuance of the written Notice to Proceed. In accordance with the West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), vendor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate \$250.00 per day for failure to complete the project within the contract period. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the vendor.

Reference Requirement:

Bidders shall supply, with their bid, at least three references indicating their capabilities to perform such work. References shall include the name, location, and HVAC system used in the building in addition to the name, address and telephone number of a contact person with the building's owner familiar with the work.

Qualifications:

The Contractor shall have the minimum qualifications outlined below to perform the services specified under this Contract. The Contractor shall provide the Agency all documentation of the qualifications in line 1 prior to beginning any work (see Bid Form and Section labeled "Reference Requirement" above).

1. The Contractor must provide letters of reference for at least three (3) distinct contracts documenting the successful completion of repair and warranty service to the type of Trane HVAC System currently serving Building 97.

Work under this Contract may only be performed by a mechanic who has first provided documentation of certifications and or licensure for the following:

1. Electricians-

WV Master Electricians License

2. Plumbers-

WV Master Plumbers License

3. HVAC-

EPA 608 Certification and Apprentice Certification or

Completion of HVAC Vocational Program prior to

January 1, 2006

Definitions:

- A. The "Agency" shall be defined as The Department of Administration, General Services Division, State Capitol Complex, Building 1, Room MB-60, Charleston, West Virginia 25305.
- B. "Contractor" shall be defined as the successful bidder or vendor.
- C. The "Contract" shall be defined as the binding agreement that is entered into between the State of West Virginia and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Agency Representative" shall be defined as the person designated by the Director of the General Services Division as having authority to act on behalf of the General Services Division.
- E. "Annual Service and Repair" shall be defined as the scheduled inspections and the replacement of parts, components, and materials on HVAC equipment prior to the failure or wear-out period of the parts, components or materials. The planned inspections and replacements shall be in accordance with the equipment manufacturer's specifications and recommendations.
- F. "Holidays" shall be defined as days designated by W.Va. Code §2-2-1 as legal holidays (i.e. new Year's Day, Martin Luther King's Birthday, President's Day, Memorial Day, West Virginia Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Lincoln's Day, Election Days, and Christmas Day).

G. "Testing" shall be defined as a function test upon the completion of ordered Corrective Maintenance, Preventative Maintenance, and Overhaul services to ensure equipment is returned to normal operating mode or to determine if additional repairs are required.

Payment:

Invoices shall be submitted for payment (in arrears) and must include the following information:

- 1. Invoice must include invoice date, service dates, FEIN number, complete address of vendor and Master Contract number.
- 2. Invoices shall be mailed to the following address:

General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E. Building 1, Room MB-68 Attn: Business Manager Charleston, WV 25305

All work shall be inspected and approved prior to payment.

Supplementary General Conditions:

- A. The qualified Contractor shall satisfactorily perform all specified work outlined in the Scope of Work and further described in the drawings, specifications or other attachments. Authorization to perform the work described herein must be approved in writing by issuance of the Notice to Proceed and signed by the Agency Representative.
- B. The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- C. The relationship of the Contractor to the Owner shall be that of an independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship contemplated or created by the parties to this Contract. The Contractor as an independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. The Contractor will be responsible for selecting, supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this contract. Neither the Contractor nor any employees or sub-contractors of the Contractor will be deemed to be employees for the State for any purposes whatsoever. The wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability instructions premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred obligations, and licensing fees, etc., and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing are the Contractor's responsibility.
- D. The Contractor will hold harmless the State, and must provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, social security taxes and employer income

General Services Division GSD126434 Building 97 Annual HVAC Service and Repair

tax returns. The Contractor will not assign, convey, transfer, sub-contract, or delegate any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person, corporation, partnership, association or entity without expressed written consent of the Agency.

E. Indemnification: The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and the Owner, their officers, and employees from and against (1) Any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Contractor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; (3) Any failure of the Contractor, its officers, employees or subcontractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.

- F. This contract will be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. The Contractor further agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all other applicable Federal, State, and local Government regulations.
- H. The Contractor will pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes arising out of this contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- I. Contractor will be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
 - The Contractor will supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment, and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract. Contractor will be responsible for the removal and disposal of all waste and debris from Owner's property as a result of performing this contract.
 - 2) Contractor will be responsible for all mileage and travel costs, including travel time, associated with the performance of this contract.
 - 3) Unless greater warranties are specified elsewhere in this RFQ, the submittal of this bid you shall include a minimum one (1) year labor and materials warranty all work performed.
- J. Any work to be performed to successfully execute the terms of this Contract by a third party or sub-contractor must be pre-approved by the Owner or their Representative Designee. All such work, after Owners approval, will remain the sole responsibility of the successful bidder/Contractor with regard to all labor, materials, fees associated with the sub-contracting and any/all associated responsibilities. Under no circumstances will the Contractor transfer responsibility for any work as described herein by a third party of sub-contractor.

Bonds and Insurance:

Refer to Purchasing Division's 'Request for Quotation' for requirements on bonding; insurance; wage rates; "Foreign made aluminum, glass and steel in Public Works Projects", and other project requirements.

General Requirements:

Submittals: N/A

Project Closeout:

- 1. Final cleanup shall be completed prior to final acceptance.
- 2. Submit warranty documents to Agency Project Manager.
- 3. Perform final inspection with the Agency Project Manager.

Final Inspection:

The Final Inspection will be conducted by a Project Manager from the Agency. Work found to be in accordance with the Contract Documents will be accepted as complete for final acceptance. Unacceptable work, or work not in accordance with the Contract Documents shall be removed, replaced, changed or cleaned as required to meet requirements of Contract Documents prior to final acceptance. Final Acceptance does not waive or release Contractor to conform to the Contract Documents.

Final payment shall not be made until all work is finally accepted.

Limits of Work:

Work areas will be limited to those spaces required for access to the building.

Some interior space may be utilized for temporary (overnight) storage of equipment and tools. Coordinate storage needs with the Agency Project Manager.

Agency facilities shall remain in use during this contract. Contractor shall work with the Building Manager and Protective Services to coordinate the temporary access to work areas and otherwise provide for the Contractor needs to complete work. Contractor shall minimize disruption to building work areas and loading dock access.

Use of Facilities:

Contractor shall be permitted reasonable use of building utilities including power, water and sanitary sewage disposal as required for conducting the work. Contractor shall coordinate the location of service connections or use of receptacles with the Building Manager to avoid overloading existing circuits.

Contractor Schedule:

The Contractor shall provide the Agency Project Manager with an overall project

General Services Division GSD126434 Building 97 Annual HVAC Service and Repair

schedule within seventy-two (72) hours of Award of the Contract. The proposed project schedule shall indicate areas to be worked. Where coordination or disruption of office workspaces or occupants may be required, provide at least one week's advance notice prior to conducting work in those areas. Contractor shall adhere to schedule provided and coordinate through the Agency Project Manager.

Waste Removal:

The Contractor shall be required to leave the work area clean upon completion of work daily. Contractor shall make arrangements for the collection and disposal of Contractor's waste and construction related debris. Debris shall be removed on a daily basis.

Contractor Visitor Badges:

The Building 97 is a secure facility. Contractor shall provide a list of all personnel working on this project within the Building. This list shall include a copy of a valid driver's license or other legal identification and include date of birth and cell phone number. All proposed workers may be subjected to a criminal history / driver's license background check prior to being permitted to work in state buildings. Workers shall carry valid Contractor Photo ID Badges to be worn when working in the building. Under no circumstances shall a worker be assigned to this project without the validation first being submitted to the General Services Division and approval given.

Work Restrictions:

Work shall be generally performed inside the existing building during normal business working hours of 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, except state recognized holidays. Weekends may be permitted when pre-arranged with the Agency Project Manager.

This is a non-smoking building. Smoking is not permitted within the building or near entrances, operable windows or outdoor air intakes.

Parking:

No parking is available on the project site. Parking in non-designated areas is not permitted. Parking is the responsibility of the contractor. With prior approval, contractor's vehicles may be brought on-site for loading & unloading or to provide equipment necessary for conducting the work.

Use of loading dock areas or sidewalk areas for parking is strictly prohibited.

Building Access:

Extended work hours or schedules may be arranged if acceptable and approved by the agency. This building is a secure location. Access to the building shall be coordinated with the Owner. Contractor shall not leave open doors unattended and shall close doors when not in use.

General Services Division GSD126434 Building 97 Annual HVAC Service and Repair

Codes:

All work is to be performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State codes including but not limited to the International Building Code, International Mechanical Code, Life Safety Code, NEC, OSHA,UL, ANSI, ASME and related standards.

Safety:

All applicable local safety and OSHA rules and guidelines shall be met by the Contractor. Work shall be subject to verification and inspection by GSD Safety representatives. Such verification shall not relieve the Contractor from meeting all applicable safety regulations and inspection by other agencies.

Notify Owner if suspected hazardous materials are encountered. Any areas requiring abatement will be provided by the GSD under separate contract.

Hot Work Permit:

Contractor shall obtain Owner's permission prior to performing any work that requires an open flame, creates sparks, use's equipment that creates combustible temperatures, or performs any work that could result in a fire hazard. Owner will review work area and issue a 'Hot Work Permit' prior to Contractor commencing work. Note that the Contractor must take proper precautions and may be required to provide a Fire Watch as a condition of the permit.

Workmanship:

Contractor shall complete all work in a neat and workmanlike manner. All work shall be done using new materials in a manner that meets commercial quality standards. Work shall be neat, true, plumb and square, as applicable. Contractor shall verify all dimensions.

Warranty:

A one year warranty on labor and materials or the manufacturer's warranty, whichever is greater, are required.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

General Services Division GSD126434 Bldg 97 HVAC RTU Annual Service and Repair

GSD126434 Attachment A: Bid Form

Bidder's Company	Name:
Bidder's Address:	2336 Virgina Ave
	Hurricane WU 25526
Remittance Addres (if different)	s:
Phone Number:	304-562-7705
Fax Number:	304-397-4178
Email Address:	JL Gillerwater & Cimco wo. Com
WV Contractor's Li	cense Number: 600 255/2

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.

TOTAL CONTRACT BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)

	Two	thou	esand	+wo	hund	Red	Dolla	125 00	2/100	•
(\$	2.200.5	0)	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	\$	数功	enc e.	8 ^G	16 162	×

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126434 Bldg 97 HVAC RTU Annual Service and Repair

References

Reference Name: _	harry Cains
Position:	Director of Maintence
Address:	Ashland Ky
Telephone Number:	606-408-5098
Project Name:	Paramount Arts Ctr
Project Description:	M. Dinterpace
, , .	
Reference Name:	Tim Lee
Position:	Thomas Hosp.
Address:	5. Chas. We
•	304-766-3684
Project Name:	
Project Description:	Preventive resultance
, rojest Besenptietti "	
Reference Name:	Mike Coleman
Position:	maintenace
Address:	Pikeville Ky
	606-433-9281
Project Name:	All Schools
Project Description:	Maintenance.

	GSD12643421
RFQ No.	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Authorized Signature: Metihell Smith Date: 2.2-/2 State of West Dirginia County of Putnam, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 2 day of Hebruary, 2012 My Commission expires August 13, 2018 AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Armela Redman



WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia					
COUNTY OF <u>Putnam</u> , TO-WIT:					
I, MITCHELL SMIZH, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:					
1. I am an employee of CIMCO INC; and, (Company Name)					
2. I do hereby attest that Craco (Company Name)					
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.					
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.					
CIMCO IN					
(Company Name)					
By: Mitided Smite					
Title: PRESIDE V7					
Date: 2-2-/2					
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of 3eb 2012					
By Commission expires Luguet 13, 2018 OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC					
(Seal) STATE OF WEST VINGINIA CARMELA REDMAN 2336 Virginia Ave, Huricane, WV 25520 My Commission Expires August 13, 2010 (Notary Public)					
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO					
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF					
THE RID					

Received:

Jan 25 2012 09:20am
WV PURCHASING ACA SECT Fax 304-558-4115 Jan 25 2012 09:20am

Quotation

Ť

GSD126434

Jan 25 2012 09:07a<u>m P001/002</u> 1

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East

Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-562-0121

CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

*B2210 2807

HURRICANE WY 25526

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL

04-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

DATEPR	INTED	TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.8	FREIGHT TERMS
	/2012					
BID OPENING DAT	€: 02	/02/2012		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTI		gat. No it	EM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
001	PROVISION GSD12641 BID OPENIBID OPENI	ENDUM IS IS S SUBMITTED NS OF THE O 34). ING DATE REPORT OF THE PERFORM THE P	IN ACCORD RIGINAL RI MAINS: 0: MAINS: 1 ND ADDEND(NSWER ALL PANCE WITH EQUEST FOR 2/02/2012:30 PM	THE	*
SIGNATURE /				'Q GSD1264. 'CR TERMS AND CON		
TITLE	Shelan	FEIN			DA	
4						GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	HEN RESPOND	ING TO REO IN	SERT NAME A	ND ADDDESC I	N SPACE AROVE LARE	

GSD126434 Technical Questions, Answers and Clarifications

- Q1) IF PARTS ARE NEEDED IS THAT TO BE INCLUDED IN PRICE.
- A1) Contractor shall furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work as indicated by these specifications.
- Q2) What about any major parts for example bad Compressors, bad Heat Exchangers ,bad fan motors are we to include prices for these some things you can't see on visual inspections you would have to run units threw the heating cycle.
- A2) Contractor shall furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work as indicated by these specifications.

BID BOND

KNO	W ALL MEN BY TI	HESE PRESENTS, That	t we, the undersigned, _	Cimco, Inc.	
of _	P. O. Box 48	30, Culloder	n, West Virginia 25510	_, as Principal, and <u>Trave</u>	elers Casualty and Surety Company of
America of _	Hartford	,Connecticut	, a corporation or	ganized and existing und	ler the laws of the State of
Connecticut	with its princip	oal office in the City of	Hartford	_, as Surety, are held an	d firmly bound unto the State
of West Virgin	ia, as Obligee, in t	he penal sum of Five	percent of bid	_ (\$5%) for the payment of which,
50	N			ninistrators, executors, su	ccessors and assigns.
•	vs. after				
The (Condition of the ab	ove obligation is such th	at whereas the Principa	I has submitted to the Pu	rchasing Section of the
		170 K	107		into a contract in writing for
		C RTU annual service		5	70 0.
NOM	/THEREFORE.				
	f said bid shall be	rejected or			
(b) I	f said bid shall be	accepted and the Princip	oal shall enter into a con	tract in accordance with	the bid or proposal attached
hereto and sha	all furnish any othe	er bonds and insurance r	equired by the bid or pro	posal, and shall in all ot	her respects perform the s obligation shall remain in full
force and effect	ct. It is expressly (understood and agreed t	hat the liability of the Su	rety for any and all claim	s hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the pe	nal amount of this	obligation as herein stat	ted.	•	
way impaired	Surety, for the valu or affected by any of any such extensi	extension of the time with	llates and agrees that th thin which the Obligee n	e obligations of said Sure nay accept such bid, and	ety and its bond shall be in no said Surety does hereby
IN W	ITNESS WHERE	OF, Principal and Surety	have hereunto set their	hands and seals, and su	ch of them as are corporations
				pe signed by their proper	
		ary, 20 <u>12</u>		3.5.7	_
		,			
Principal Corp	orate Seal			Cimco, Inc.	
i ililoipai corp	orato odar			(Nam	ne of Pringpal)
				By Watch	al smills
					t be President or
				Vice	President)
				Pres	sident
					(Title)
Surety Corpor	rate Seal			Travelers Casualty and	Surety Company of America
outer, corpor	uto coui				ne of Surety)
				XIIII	XIII
				/ THA	0/1/
				Atto	orney-in-Fact
				Allo	anos ma apr

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218346

Certificate No. 003280490

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

C. David Thomas, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod

				ī.				
of the City of _	Charleston		, State	of Wes	t Virginia	1	heir true and lawfi	nl Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to				execute, seal and	icknowledge any a	and all bonds, reco	ognizances, conditi	onal undertakings and
other writings o	bligatory in the na	ture thereof on beha	alf of the Compa	nies in their busine	ss of guaranteein	the fidelity of p	ersons, guaranteeir	ng the performance of
contracts and ex	ecuting of guarant	eeing bonds and und	iertakings require	d or permitted in a	ny actions or proc	eedings allowed b	by law.	
IN MIRRIEGO I		a v e	N.F.					5th
day of	VHEREOF, the C	Companies have caus	ed this instrumen	t to be signed and	their corporate sea	ls to be hereto aff	fixed, this	
day of		_,						
		Farmington Casua	alty Company		St. I	aul Mercury Ins	urance Company	
		Fidelity and Guara	Control of the Contro		The state of the s	and Surety Company		
		Fidelity and Guara St. Paul Fire and M				Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company		
		St. Paul Guardian				cu ouncs rucin,	, and Gallanty C	ompany
			and the same of th	-				
CASUALIZA SESPORUZZA	STATE OF THE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AN	STATE INSURANCE	ALUE FIRE & SE	SUN INSUR	SAT INSUAAN	SUNLTY AND OF	St va turing	HOELITYANDE
(5 1 9 8 2 5) S	(1977) R	1951		(SCAL)	CORPORATE	HARTFORD, PA	HARTFORD)	INCOPORATED NO.
THE STREET	THE MILES	ALIDO MARINE	ASULANCE CO	To myster	3 SEAL S	THE LINES		ANSTE
		_		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			and the same	
						,	$\mathcal{T}_{\mathcal{M}}$	
State of Connect	iout				D	Luny	All I	
City of Hartford	22.703.0				Ву:	George W Thoma	oson, Senior Vice Pres	sident
On this the	ith	October day of		2009	hafora ma narson	ally appeared Car	oros W. Thomason	ha aalmandadaad
On this the day of, before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters,								
Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety								
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.								
	. *	1 10 1	erene intitute in the Sign		vorporation	o o j ministri us u u	an, addionized on	ico.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

_day of FEBRUARIC

. 20 17

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.